MR/ G %

ORIGHIAL

. ~ L
Decision No, SYEYRY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Ia the Matter of the Application of

MCGLE WATER COMPANY, a Califowmia

corporation, for a certificate of

public convenience and necessity to Application No. 37791
duthorize the cperation of a water {smended)
distribution system as a public N '
utility in the vicinity of Chino,

California, to establish rates and

for leave to issuc capital steck,

Claysen, Stark & Rothrock, by Denald D, Staxk, fox
applicant,
William §, Cook, for Park Water Company, protestant,
L. 4. Saelton, for D, H. Linderman, Frank Bandy,
H. H. Wecse, Catherime Brownm, Mrs., Edwaxds,
¥r. and Mrs, Bante; Mumroe & Broek by
Frederick X. Brock, for the Parmell School b’d,,f’
or Gir.si~Domnell F, Schneible, in propria

persond; Everctt A, Phillps, for the City of
Pomona; RoOEAZE Ta bZIcR, Eor Southern Califormia
Water Compeny; inceroszed partics.

Drnold B, Steger, A. L. Giele hem, James G. Shields,
Zor the Cocmisslion scaE%.

Public hearings were held in this matter at Chino, Coliformia,
on November 21, 1957, end January 16, 1958, before Commissioner
2y E. Untereiner and Examiner Kont C. Rogers, and on Janvary 17,
1958, before Examiner Rogoers. Hearings alse were held in Los Angeles
on February 26 ond 28, 1958, before Commissioner Untereiner and Ex-
aminer Grant E, Syphers. Om these dates evidence was adduced, and
on the last-named date the matter wos submitted subject to the filing
of late-filed exhibits and briefs. These bave been filed and the

matter now is xeady for deeision.




A 37791 - m.

The applicant is a Califormia corporation organized
Nbvembér 22, 1954, and is the successor in interest of a sole pro-
prietofship formexly owned and operated by onc Richard P. Mogle,
who dled subscquent to the filing of the original application in this
hatter. His wife, Alma G. Mogle, has succeeded to his intercest here-
in,
| Three things are requested: (1) a cerxtificate of public
éonvenience and necessity to operate 2s a water corporatiom in the
arca mow being sexved by a water system established by Richard P.
Mogle, (2) autho:ity to establish rates, and (3) authority teo issue
shares of common stocic at $100 par‘in an amount equal to the

"historical cost depreciated of the water system,"

Request for a certificate of public convenienea and necessity.

The applicant herein and its predecessoxs have been conduct-
ing a woter company since 1948. At the presemt time it is serving
épproximately 500 customers, about 10 percent of which are poultry
fanches and the balance residences. There is one school in the |
arca. Authority is requested herein for a certificate covering the
- territory now scrved. Generally this territory is in the Rancho
Santa Ana del Chino, which is located jmmediately noxth of the City
of Chino and west of the City of Ontario in the County of San Bér-
nardino. 7The proposcd service area is described in the exhibits and
testimony submitted im this matter, and there was 2o objection to
the issuance of a certificate. There were certain areas which were
requested to be excluded from the boundaries of the proposed scrv-
lce area becausc these areas are mow scrved through other soufces;

Two of them are being served by the Park Water Company, two by the




A. 37791 - MP jds ¥

City of Pémona, and one by the City of Chino. The record dis-

closes, and we now find, that public convenience and necessity
require the proposed service inm the area hercimafter set out, and
accordingly a certificate will be granted to applicant;
| - Certain testimony was presented by witnesses who desired
applicant to extend service inmto certain lands lying wcsferly of the
fntersection of Riverside Drive and Gaxey Avenue. There has been
and is now a one-inch meter situated on the west side of Garcy
Avenue at its intersection with Riverside Drive, and commected to
this onme-inch meter are certain private pipe lines. At the hearing
applicant gave assurance that it would continuc the existing service
through the one-inch-meéer but did not desire ﬁo extend 1ts service
genexally inte thot area because its present system is not adequate
to include this additional territory.

The certificate hereinafter granted will not requixe appli-
cant to fuxrnish any additional serviee in this territory.

The certificate shall be subjeet to the Lollowing provicion of
law:

That the Commission shall have no power to author-
ize the capitalization of this certificate of
public comvenience and necessity or the right to
own, operate, or enjoy such certificate of public
convenience and nceessity in excess of the amount
(exclusive of any tax or annual charge) aetually
paid to the State as the consideration for the
issucnce of such certificate of public conven-
icnee ond mecessity or right.




A.37791 - HT*/ds *

The existing rates of appiicant comprise a minimum charge of
$3 per meter per month for the first 1,000 cubic feet of water and
an additional 10 cents for each 100 cubic feet over 1,000 cubic feet.
The minimum rate per meter, regardless of size is $§3, and the rate
for school service is the same as the other rates except that it
drops to 9 cents for each 100 cubic feet over 25,000 :ubic feet.

It is proposed to increase these rates as follows:

Minimum Charge per Month Meter Size Amount

5/8" X 3/4" $ 3.50
o 630
1-1/2" 12.00
2" 20.00

4 40.00

;gﬁxntity Charge per month

S Jaxst 1,000 cu.fr. or less All Minimum charge for meter
fext 1,000 cu.ft. All $0.30 per 100 cu.ft.

- bext 2,000 cu.ft. All 0.25 per 100 cu.ft.
Next 46,000 cu.ft. All 0.20 per 100 cu.ft.

- Over 50,000 cu.ft. All 0.10 per 100 cu.ft.

Fire Hydrants per month Size

2-1/2" X 2-1/2" 1.50 ea.
4" X 2-1/2" 2.00 ea.

Studies were presented by both applicant and staff as to

the results . of operations under present rates for the estimated year
1958. ‘These studies are sumarized as follows:




A, 37791 ds 4@

Item Company Staff

Operating Revenues $ 33,268 $35,190
Operating Expenses 26,116 22,295
Depreciation 6,041 3,619
Taxes 1,878 3,838
Total Expenses 34,035 29,752
Net Revenue ( Zgg) ‘
Depreciated Rate Base 181,

Rate of Return -

(Red rigure)

The most glaring difference between these two estimates
occurs in the estimate of rate base wherein the applicant's estimate
exceeds that of the staff by $104,550. ’These rate bases stem from
appraisals which were made by bot§ applicant and staff as of
January 1, 1957. After making adjustments and corrections by variocus
exhibits and testimony the appraisal of the staff was $150,388, while
that of the applicant was $227,623. Essentially the difference
between these two appralsals is found in thé allowances made for the
cost of installation of the system. The cwner of the water systew
and the builder were one and the same person., Accordingly; the staff
estimate has attempted to set out the actual costs to the builder of
the system, whereas the company allowance attempted to fix a reasonablé
value therefor. In order to arrive at a reasonable rate base in this |
proceeding, an analysis of the methods and allowances made by each of
the parties follows.

As to land values, the staff attempted to estimate the cost
of the land as of the date of acquisition thereof by Richard P. Mogle,
whereas the company used the value of the land as of'the time it was
devoted to public use. Apparently Mogle purchased the land prior to
dedicating it to service in the water company, and‘during-that period

the land value increased. We hold that a fair value of land for rate

base purposes is the value at the time the land is dedicated to public

use. Therefore, in this proceceding we will accept the company's em——
estimates as to this item as reesomsble. It is noted that the company

5=




]
- v.

. A, 37791 - MP Hkk%

estimgtos exceed those of the staff by $5,470.
Another major difference in these appralsals occurs in the

vrices charged for materials. The position of the company was that

even though Richard Mogle, deing dbusiness as Mogle Brothers, did
install the water system, the price which should be allowed in the
rate base for the materials used should be a reasonable cost. The
staff, on the other hand, contended that the price actually paild by
Richard Mogle for these matexials was the cost that should be used.
While we are aware of the problems of subsidiafy companies, we are
also aware that in the bhandling of goods and materials certain costs
are involved, and it is not reasonable to expect a construction
company to sell its materials at the same price as they were pur~
chased. In this case the testimony sbows that the constfuction |
company maintained facllities for hauling and storing inventories.
Likewise, it assumed credit risks and inventory losses. Ir the pur-
chase of materials this company received jobbexs' discounts. The
water company could not have obtained these discounts and the con-
struction company necessarily incu;red certain expenses, aS-ébove
meationed, in operating as a jobber. The staff deducted these
jobbers' discounts in making its appraisals. We now hold that the
jobbers' discounts should not be deducted. To do otherwise would re-
quire the cons:ruction'compény to take a loss on the installation of
the water company. This accounts for $9,718 of the $12,108 dif-
ference in material costs between the two appraisals, and will be
allowed for the purposes of arriving at a rate base in these proceed-
ings.

The principal difference in the appraisals is to be found
in the amounts allowed for labor costs. 7The staff used the actual
bourly rates paid and attempted to estimate the exact time required

for each job performed. The company in its estimates used the

-6~




nd L 4

Al 37791 - Mp %Kk

prevailing wage-ra:es_whichhwe:e,paid by othexr cddﬁ;ggtors for the
same type of work. In defemse of this position'thé7éompéﬁ§ péin:ed
out that while it was actually‘paying the workers a lower rate of pay,
this rate coVérgd\éonsider&ble dead time. For example, the workexs
were éonsiSteﬁtiy Béing,paid for forty-nine hours per week, while
actually working no more than forty. Also, it was mecessary for the
construction cémpény‘co maintein and pay a labor foipe:for each work-
ing day whether';hey.workéd,or ﬁot; and the evidence diégloses there
were many working da&é when they did not work. A considéracion of
this testimony leads us to conclude that the company's estimates are
reasonable and‘they_will be adopted in this respect. The fecord dis-
closes no dispute or contradiction to this evidence. It also dis-

closes that the company's estimates for this cost are no greater than /

ference between the two estimates in this regard is $22,849.

if the work had béeq perfbrmed by independent contractors. The dif- //

The staff made mno allowance for any organization expense
prior to 1957, yet tbe'récord shows that such expenses, in the
amoun:'of $5;078, weré incurred. We find this amount to be reason-
able and it will be allowed. |

Both the staff and the company made certain allowances
for overhead costs in connection with construction, the staff using
a figure of 4 percent and the company onme of 10 percent. Both
contended that these figures were based on judgment, having in mind
the overhead costs generally incurred on similar projects. The
staff's figures will be followed in this instance. We are elsewherxe
berein allowing the construction company the benefit of the jobberxs'
discounts..and these, in part, should cover some of the overhead coSts.
As to the equipment rented for these comstruction projects, the staff

made an allowance of rental cost based on the equipment actually used:

-7~




A, 37791 ds *%

by the construction compény, whexeas the applicant used as a basis |
bid prices of other contractors. In this instance we also will follow
the staff's recommendation,

While therxe arc other items of difference in the two
appraisals they are not material and we now find that a fair
appraisal of applicant's propertics, as of Januwary 1, 1957, is an
amount equal to the staff's appraisal of $150,338, plus the
following additions thereﬁo:

Land Values $ 5,470 ,
Material 2,718
Labor 22,849

Organization Expense 5,078

Total $43,115 «
This results in utility plant as of Januvary 1, 1957, of -
$193,453. Reflecting the additions since that date, we find

e

that the estimated average utility plant for 1958.is $230,000. ua"(ﬂ4£04> h

From this aversge utility plant.we develop the rate base
for 1958 as follows: |

Average Utility Plent - $230,000 S
Less Adjustments

Contributions
Advances 80,570 ,//

Add Working Capital

Matgiials agd'Supplies %,ggg 4.300
Working Cash . . .
- = 315,730 '~
Deduction for Depreciation Reserve. 33,5347 g
5120,183 ¢~

-8~




A. 37791 ds @~

Giving effect to the foregoing adjustments, which axe in

line with the recommendations of the staff in this respect, we find a L~
reasonadble rate base for this utility for 1958 to be $120,000. ~—~
m——————

The estimates of the staff and of the company as to the

effect of the proposed rates for the year 1958 are set out below:

Item Company Staff
Operating Revenues $ 61,329 $ 61,220
Operating Expenses 26,116 22,295

Depreciation Expense 6,041 4,267
Taxes 10,142 113,522

Net Revenue 19,030 21,136

An analysis of these differences discloses that in the
matter of operating expense most of the difference arises from the
anount of wages alloewed. The company made allowances for overtime
and vacation in making its estimates, whereas the staff did not.
Since these items are ifeal expeases, we find the company's estimate
to be more nearly correct in this matter. The diffexence in
depreciation expense arises from the different appraisals used, and
since we have mow adopted an appraisal an adjustment will be made to
correct for this depreciation expense. The difference in estimate
of taxes likewlse arises from the different bases from which the
computations wexe made. Giving effect to these corrections, we now
find that 3 reasonable net revenue to be expected from the operations
of this company at proposed rates for the year 19‘58< would be $20,000.
Using the rate base which we previously have determined of $120,000
the applicant would realize a return of approximately 16 percent
on its proposed rates. This return we £ind to be too high, and
accordingly in the ensuing order the rates as requested will not be
allowed, although we do find applicant to be entitled to some rate

relief,

.




-

_A; 37791 ds @ @

The evidence discloses that applicant will be required to
finance substantisl improvements and provide facilities for antici-
pated growth, Under these circumstances aad because the utility is
small a return of 6.9'percent'will'be allowed, which we hereby find

to be reasonable. The rateé hereinafter suthorized would yield such “"/

pem———

5 return on the adopted rate base of $120,000 for the estimated year
1958. It is hereby found that the increases in rates and charges

authorized herein are justified and that the present rates, insofar
as they differ from those herein prescribed, for the future are
ujust and unreasonable.

Issuance of Shares of Common Stock

The third request of applicant in this proceeding is for
authority to issue sufficient shares of $100 par value common stock to
equal an amount of $139,403. These shares are to be issued to
Alma G, Mogle, the successor in interest of Richard P. Mogle, in
exchange for all of the pfoperties of the water system. There was no,
opposition to the proposal to issue stock. However, upon‘:he basis
of our determination in this proceéding, it appears to us that the
stock authorization should be limited to mot to exceed 1,200 shares

of stock of the aggregate par value of $120,000. The Commission is |

of the opinion that the money, property or labor to be procured or
pald for by the issue of the stock herein authorized is reasonably
required for the purpose specifiéd herein and that such'pu:posé is

not, in whole or in part, reasomably chargeable to operating expenses
or to income.

Application as above entitled having been filed; public
hearings having been held, and the Commission having made the fore-
going findings,

IT IS ORDERED: |

(1) That Mogle Water Company, a corporation, be and it hereby
is granted a certificate of pudblic convenience and mecessity to

construct and operate a public utility water system in the following
described area:




A, 37791 - MP Jus *

A territory in the Rancho Santa Ana del Chino as recorded
in Book 6, page 15 of Maps, Recoxds of San Bermardino
County, beginning at the intersection of Frencls Avenue
and the southwest corner of Lot 30 of Section 35,

Township 1 south, Range 8 west, themee noxtherly along

the west line of Lots 30 and 19, castexly along the

north lines of Lots 19 and its easterly prolongation,

18 and 17 and its casterly prolongation to its inter-
section with the center linme of Benson Avenue, thence
southerly along the center line of Benson Avenue to its
interscction with the casterly prolongation of the south
Line of Lot 49, thence westerly along the south line of
Lot 49 and its eesterly prolongation to the center of

said lot line, thence southerly along the center line

of Lot 64 to the center of said lot, thence easterly

2long the center line of Lot 64 and its easterly pro-
longation to its intersection with the ceater lime of
Benson Avenue, thence southerly along the center line of
Zenson Avenue to an intersectiorn with the north boundary
of the City of Chino, thence westerly along said boundary
2s the same existed on November 1, 1954, to its inter-
section with the center line of Chino Avenue, thence
westexrly along the ¢center line of Chineo Avenue to its
intersection with the southerly prolongation of the west
line of Lot 26 of Section 10, Towmship 2 south, Renge 8 west,
thence northerly along the west lines of Lots 26 and its
southerly prolongation, and 23 to the noxrthwest cormexr of
sald lot, thence westerly cloag the norxth line of Lot 24
and 1its westerly prolonmgation to its intersection with the
center line of Pipe Line Avenue, (excluding from the
territory hexein defined the single residence on the
southwest coxrmer of Lot 9, Section 10), thence noxrtherly
along the center linme of Pipe Limne Avenue to its inter-
section with the center line of Riverside Drive, thence
westexrly along the center lime of Riverside Drive to its
intersection with the southerly prolongation of the cast
line of Lot 62 of Section &, themee moxtherly along tke
east line of Lot 62 to the northeast cormer of said lot,
thenee westerly along the north lines of Lots 62, 51 and
its westerly prolongation, and Lot 60 to the center of the
north line of said lot, thence southerly along the center
line of Lot 50 to the center of said lot, thence easterly
elong the center line of said lot and its ceasterly pro-
longation to the west lime of Lot 61, thence southerly on
the west line of Lot 51 and its southerly prolongation to
the center line of Riverside Drive, thence westerly along
tae center lime of Riverside Drive to its intersection
with the portherly prolomgation of the east lime of Lot 6,
Section 9, thence southerly alomg the cast lines of Lots 6
and its northerly grolongation, L1, 22, 27 and its southerly
prolongation, and 38 to the southeast cormer of Lot 38,
thence westerly along the south lines of Lots 38 and 39 to
its interseetion with the conter line of Garcy Avenue,
thence northwesterly along the center line of Garey Avenue
to its intersection with the boundary between San Bermaxdino
County and Los Angeles County, thenee easterly and noxrtherly
2long said boundary line to its intersection with the porth




Ca. 27791 as @k

line of Lot 28, Section 33, Township 1 south, Range 8 west,
thence easterly along the north lines of Lot 28 and its
easterly prolon%ation, Lots 29, 30 and 31 to the southwest
corner of Lot 17, thence northerly alomg the west line

0f Lot 17 to its northwest corner, thence casterly along
the north lime of Lot 17 and its easterl prolongation
and the north line of Lot 24 to the northeast cormer of
Lot 24 of Scction 34, thence southerly along the east line
of Lot 24 to its southeast cormer, themce casterly along
the north lines of Lots 26 and its easterly prolongation,
27, 28, 29, 30 and its casterly prolongation, and 31 te
the northeast cormer of Lot 31, thence northerly along

the west line of Lot 17 to the northwest corner of that
lot, thence easterly along the north line of Lot 17 to

the center of Monte Vista Avenue, thence southerly along
the center line of Monte Vista Avenue to its intersection
with thewesterly prolongation of the morth line of Lot 25
of Section 35, thence easterly along this line and the
north line of Lot 25 to the southwest cormer of Lot 23,
thence northerly along the west line of Lot 23 to the
northwest cormex of said lot, thence easterly along the
north line of Lot 23 and its easterly prolongation, and
the north lime of Lot 22 to the northeast corner of

Lot 22, thence southerly alomg the east lines of Lots 22
and 27 and its southerly prolongation to the center line
of Francis Avenue, thence easterly along Francis Avenue
to the point of beginning. -

(2) That applicant is authorized and directed to file, after
the effective date of this ordex, the rates set forth in Appendix A
attached hereto, to be effective on and aftex November 1, 1958,
together with xules acceptabie to this Commission and in accordance
with the requirements of Gemeral Order No. 96. Such rates and rules
shall become effective upon five days' notice to the Commission and
Lo the public after filing as hereinabove provided.

(3) That applicant shall file within sixty days after the
effective date of this order four copies of a tariff service area
map, acceptable to this Ccmmi§sion and in accordance with the require-
wents of General Order No. 96. Such tariff service area map shall

become effective upon five days' motice to the Commission and to the

public after filing as hereinabove provided.




A, 37791 ds * %

(4) That applicant shall, within sixty days after the effective
date of this order, file four copies of a comprehensive map dravm to
an indicated scale not smaller than 600 feet to the inch; delineating
by appropriate markings the various tracts of land and texritoxy
served, the principal water production, storage and distribution
facilities, and the location of the various water system properties
of applicant.

(5) That applicant shall determine the aceruals for depreciation
by dividing the original cost of the utility plant less estimated
future net salvage less depreciation reserve by the estimated remain-
ing life of the plant, and shall review the accruals when major
chenges in plant composition occur and for each plant account at
intervals of not moxre than five years. Results of these reviews
shall be submitted to this Commission.

(6) That applicant shall, prior to March 1, 1959, éomplete the
following improvements to its system and, within ten days thereafter,
advise the Commission in writing of such completion:

a. Rehabilitaticn of Well No. 1,
including increase in pump capacity.

b, Installation of booster facilitics
at the Goetz Well.

c. Installation of booster facilities
to serve the Badders area.

(7) That Mogle Watcr-Company is aithorized to issuc mot to
cxeeed 1,200 shares of its copital stock, each ghare having o stated
pax value of $100, for g maximm total of not to execoed $120,000, to
£lma G. Meogle in exchenge, 2t dollar~for-dollar, for water systen:

properties, materisls and supplies and working cash to be transferred

to Mogle Water Company by said Alma Q. Mogle.




" A. 37791 dsg **

(8) That Mogle Water Cowmpeny shall file with the Commission
@ Teport, or reports, as required by General Order No. 24~A, which
oxder, insofar as applicable, is made a part of this order and at the
same time shall file a copy of each journal entxy used to record on

its book the issue of such stock and the acquisition of the water
system properties, msterials and supplies and working cash,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at \J.,/WQ > California, this 7k day

of  (Dotoideo’ . 195ss.




o e @

APPENDIX A
Pege 1 of 2

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

JERRITORY

An. unincorporsted ares including approximately 2,500 acres located
immediately noxth of the City of Chino and west of the City of Ontario,
San Bernerdine County.

RATES Per Moter
Por Mopth_
Quantity Rates: .

Pirgt 1,000 Cueflte OF 1055 ceavescaccveecacre 3,00
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 Cleffe ccsceccccae 20
Next 3,000 Cuofto’ per 100 cu-ft- sasccsnvsse .15
over 5,m cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. (AR RN RN NN ] .12

Mipimum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/4=inCh MOTOr veeeveeecses

FOI‘ B/I.-inCh neter Sacsssssssnncccananne
For l=inch neter asssssrscsvassasssnns
For 1Ainch MOLEr cevemcvecans comvenens
FOZ' 2=inch meter sssscessscsscnavscnne
For B-inch mm LER X KX NN ERY RN NNERENEYY)
For la"iﬂch mater Seesecrnosrsrsras e

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer

to the quantity of water which that minfmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates,




Schedule No. 5
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicyble to all fire hydrant service fwxnished to duly organized

gr Incorporated fire districts or other politicsl subdivisions of the
tate.

TERRITORY

An unincorporated ares including approximately 2,500 acres locgted
domediately north of the City of Chino gand west of the City of Ontardo,.
San Bermardino County. | :

BATES Per Month

%ant muth 2&- x m@h Wﬂnt head AT XX AR XN RN Y X $l.50
met ‘dth 4" X mCh mwt hea.d csavsessasanEnee 2.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protecticn purposes »
charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1,
Gemoral Metered Service. :

2. The cost of installation ond mpintenance of hydrants will be
borne by the utility. .

3¢ Relocation of any hydrant shpll be at the expense of the
Party requesting relocation.

4. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as
way be avalleble from time to time as the reauwlt of its normal
operation of the systenm.




